

656473

656473

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2011 MAR -3 07:11:07

NO. 65647-3-1

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Respondent,  
v.  
ROBERT KEENAN,  
Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR KING COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE SHARON S. ARMSTRONG

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG  
King County Prosecuting Attorney

PETER D. LEWICKI  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorneys for Respondent

King County Prosecuting Attorney  
Norm Maleng Regional Justice Center  
401 Fourth Avenue North  
Kent, Washington 98032-4429

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR</u> .....	1
B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	2
1. FACTS .....	2
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	5
1. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE APPELLANT'S MOTION TO DISCHARGE HIS ATTORNEY TO PROVIDE HIM TIME TO HIRE COUNSEL .....	5
a. The Right To Counsel Is Absolute, Although The Right To Counsel-Of-Choice Is A Qualified Right, Permitting A Criminal Defendant A Reasonable Opportunity To Obtain Counsel Of One's Choosing .....	5
2. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE APPELLANT'S MOTION TO CONTINUE .....	7
a. The Appellant Fails To Demonstrate That The Request For A Continuance Was Justified Under Well-Established Washington Case Authority .....	7
b. The Appellant's Reliance Upon <u>Gonzalez- Lopez</u> Is Misguided, As The Case Is Distinguishable On Its Facts .....	10
D. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Federal:

Morris v. Slappy, 461 U.S. 1,  
103 S. Ct. 1610 (1983) ..... 6

United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez,  
548 U.S. 140, 126 S. Ct. 2557 (2006) ..... 9, 10, 13, 14

Washington State:

State v. Chase, 51 Wn. App. 501,  
799 P.2d 272 (1990)..... 5, 6

State v. Price, 126 Wn. App. 617,  
109 P.3d 27 (2005), *review denied*,  
155 Wn.2d 1018 (2005)..... 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 14

State v. Roth, 75 Wn. App. 808,  
881 P.2d 268 (1994), *review denied*,  
126 Wn.2d 1016 (1995)..... 5, 6, 7, 9, 14

Constitutional Provisions

Federal:

U.S. Const. amend. VI ..... 1, 5, 6, 10, 12

Washington State:

Const. art. I, § 22..... 1, 5

Rules and Regulations

Washington State:

CrR 3.1..... 6
